

Nos. 15-1230 & 15-1248

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NCR CORPORATION

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ROBERT J. ENGLEHART
Supervisory Attorney

KYLE A. deCANT
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2978
(202) 273-3823

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of issue	3
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Statement of relevant findings of fact	4
A. The representation proceeding.....	4
B. The unfair-labor-practice proceeding.....	8
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	8
Summary of argument.....	9
Argument.....	11
The Board acted within its broad discretion in overruling the Company’s objection to the conduct of the mail-ballot election, and thus properly found that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to bargain with the Union.....	11
A. Introduction and standard of review	11
B. The Board did not abuse its discretion by refusing to count ballots received after the votes had been counted	13
C. The Company’s remaining contentions lack merit	18
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aaron Med. Transp., Inc.</i> , Case 22-RC-070888, 2013 WL 6673598 (Dec. 18, 2013)	18
<i>Abbott Ambulance of Ill. v. NLRB</i> , 522 F.3d 447 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Amalgamated Serv. & Allied Indus. Joint Bd. v. NLRB</i> , 815 F.2d 225 (2d Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Am. Driver Serv., Inc.</i> , 300 NLRB 754 (1990)	15
* <i>Antelope Valley Bus Co. v. NLRB</i> , 275 F.3d 1089 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	12, 13, 21
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	3
* <i>Classic Valet Parking, Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 23 (2015)	15
<i>C.J. Krehbiel Co. v. NLRB</i> , 844 F.2d 880 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	11, 12
<i>Cnty. Care Sys., Inc.</i> , 284 NLRB 1147 (1987)	19
<i>Exxon Chem. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999)	3

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Garda World Sec. Corp.</i> , 356 NLRB No. 91 (2011)	18
<i>Int’l Tel. & Tel. Corp., Ind. Prod. Div. v. NLRB</i> , 294 F.2d 393 (9th Cir. 1961)	12
<i>J. Ray McDermott & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 571 F.2d 850 (5th Cir. 1978)	20
* <i>Kerrville Bus Co.</i> , 257 NLRB 176 (1981)	15, 16
<i>Kirsch Drapery Hardware</i> , 299 NLRB 363 (1990)	18
<i>Kwik Care Ltd. v. NLRB</i> , 82 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	12, 13
<i>Lemco Constr., Inc.</i> , 283 NLRB 459 (1987)	13
<i>New York Rehab. Care Mgmt., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	12
* <i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946).....	11, 12
<i>NLRB v. Cedar Tree Press, Inc.</i> , 169 F.3d 794 (3d Cir. 1999)	16
<i>NLRB v. Hood Furniture Mfg. Co.</i> , 941 F.2d 325 (5th Cir. 1991)	19

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Serv. Corp. Intern. v. NLRB</i> , 495 F.3d 681 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Shepard Convention Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 85 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Terrace Gardens Plaza, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 91 F.3d 222 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	3
<i>Timsco Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 819 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	13
<i>Van Leer Containers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 841 F.2d 779 (7th Cir. 1988)	19
<i>Vitek Elec., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 763 F.2d 561 (3d Cir. 1985)	12
<i>Watkins Constr. Co.</i> , 332 NLRB 828 (2000)	15
<i>Wolverine Dispatch, Inc.</i> , 321 NLRB 796 (1996)	18

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Statutes and Other Regulations:

Page(s)

National Labor Relations Act, as amended
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) 9
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))..... 3,8,10,11
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5))..... 3,8,10,11
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c)) 3
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) 2
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d))..... 2,3
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) 2,13
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) 2

National Labor Relations Board Representation Case Manual

Section 11336.5(c) Late or Unsigned Envelopes..... 16
